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MEETING AGENDA 

 
 
 
June 18, 2025 
 
 
LONG BEACH ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
A meeting has been scheduled for Monday, June 23, 2025 at 5:30 pm in a hybrid format in the ACRD 
Board Room, with the option to join electronically via Zoom. 
 
Please find enclosed the following application for your review and consideration: 
 

• DVC25003 – 1186 Third Ave, Salmon Beach (Mallory) 
 
Your recommendations will be provided to the Board of Directors at the June 25, 2025 Board meeting. 
 
If you have any questions or need additional information, please reach out to the ACRD Planning 
Department. 
 
 
Phone: 250-720-2700 
Email: planning@acrd.bc.ca  
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PLANNING REPORT 
 

To: ACRD Board of Directors  Meeting Date: June 25, 2025 
  
From: Brooke Eschuk, Planner I  File #: PL20250013/DVC25003 
  
Electoral Area: C – Long Beach Voting Structure: Electoral Area Directors 
  
Subject: Development Variance Permit DVC25003 – 1186 Third Ave, Salmon Beach (Mallory) 

 
 
 

Recommendation: 
THAT the Alberni-Clayoquot Regional District Board of Directors consider Development Variance Permit DVC25003 
subject to neighbouring properties being notified as per Local Government Act s. 499. 

 
Development Variance DVC25003: 

i. Development variance of ACRD Zoning Bylaw, Section 143.3(9)(a)(i), to increase the permitted maximum 
height of a storage building from 3.66 m (12 ft) to 4.57 m (15 ft).  

ii. Development variance of ACRD Zoning Bylaw, Section 143.3(7)(i), to reduce the required front yard setback 
in the Salmon Beach (SB) District from 6.1 m (20 ft) to 3 m (10 ft) 

iii. Development variance of ACRD Zoning Bylaw, Section 143.3(7)(ii), to reduce the required side yard setback in 
the Salmon Beach (SB) District from 3 m (10 ft) to 1.2 m (4 ft) from the south lot line.  

 

 
 

Development Proposal: The property owner intends to construct a 160 square foot accessory storage building which 
will require variances to the front and side yard setbacks. The proposed siting of the accessory building 10 ft from the 
front lot line and 4 ft from the south side lot line would allow for increased space between the proposed shed and the 
existing water and sewer holding tanks located on the property. The applicant also proposes to increase the height of 
the accessory storage building from 12 ft to 15 ft in height.  
 
Advisory Planning Commission Recommendation: The Long Beach Advisory Planning Commission will review the 
application at their June 23, 2025 meeting and staff will provide a verbal update of the APC recommendations at the 
June 25, 2025 Board of Directors meeting. 
 
Property Owner(s): JARED MALLORY, LARRY MALLORY   Applicant/Primary Contact: JARED MALLORY 
 
Property Information: 
 

Civic Address: 1186 Third Avenue, Salmon Beach 
Legal Description: LOT 2, BLOCK 55, SECTION 49, CLAYQUOT DISTRICT, PLAN 510 
PID: 008-362-807 Folio: 770-03220.293 ALR? (Y/N)  N Lot Size (ha): 0.07   (0.17 ac) 
 
Current Zoning SB - Salmon Beach District Proposed Zoning n/a 
Current OCP South Long Beach, Salmon 

Beach Neighbourhood 
Proposed OCP n/a 

Development Permit Area(s) n/a 

http://www.acrd.bc.ca/
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Current Use & Description The parcel is a vacation / recreational property in the Salmon Beach neighbourhood. The 
parcel is level and contains a small cabin located in the northeast portion of the 60 ft by 120 
ft lot. The proposed accessory storage building would be located in the southwest portion of 
the property. 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use 
North Salmon Beach South Salmon Beach – Vacant  
East Salmon Beach West Salmon Beach 

 
Services: 

a) Sewage Disposal: The parcel is serviced by an on-site wastewater holding tank and a pump and haul system. 
b) Water Supply: On-site water system. 
c) Fire Protection: The parcel is not within a fire protection area.  
d) Access: Access to the parcel is from Third Avenue. 

 
Planning Policy Discussion: 

a) Official Community Plan: The property is designated as Salmon Beach Neighbourhood in the South Long Beach 
OCP. This area designation is unique to Area ‘C’. Salmon Beach is a recreational residential neighbourhood and is 
seasonal in nature. Lots are typically 60 ft wide by 120 ft deep for a total lot area of 7,200 square feet. There are 
no development permit areas that impact development on this property. 
 
This proposal complies with the South Long Beach Official Community Plan. 
 

b) Zoning: The parcel is zoned Salmon Beach (SB) District. This District provides for seasonal recreational use with 
on-site pump and haul sewage disposal services and water tanks provided by the property owners. 
 

 Current:  SB Proposed: SB 
Minimum Lot Area  - - 
Minimum Lot Width  - - 
Principal & Accessory Front Yard Setback (m) 6.1 3 
Principal Side Yard Setback (m) 3 1.2 
Principal Rear Yard Setback (m) 6.1 28 
Building Height – Accessory Storage Building (m) 3.66 4.57 

 
The proposal to construct a 160 square foot storage building, as sited, does not comply with the ACRD Zoning 
Bylaw. Variances are required for the front yard, from 6.1 m (10 ft) to 3 m (10 ft), and for the side yard, from 3 
m (10 ft) to 1.2 m (4 ft), to allow for optimal siting of the accessory building. A variance is also required for the 
increase to the proposed building height from 3.66 m (12 ft) to 4.57 m (15 ft).  
 

Comments:  
 
The parcel is located in the northeast area of the Salmon Beach community. The proposed 160 square foot accessory 
building would be sited at the southwest corner of the parcel. If the variance is approved, it appears the increased 
height of the accessory building will not greatly impact the view scape of neighbours.  
 
The applicant is requesting the side and front yard variances to optimize the siting to avoid the on-site septic holding 
tank and water systems already existing on the property and to allow for easier maintenance of the infrastructure. The 
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applicant is also requesting the increase to the permitted building height to allow for more functional storage for the 
family’s recreational equipment. 
 
It is recommended that the Board proceed with the neighbour notification process to gather public input on the 
application prior to making a decision on the variance. 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by: ___________________________________________________ 

Alex Dyer, MCIP, RPP, Planning Manager  
 
 
Reviewed by: ____________________________________________________ 

Cynthia Dick, General Manager of Administrative Services 
 
 
Approved by: ___________________________________________________ 

Daniel Sailland, MBA, Chief Administrative Officer 
 












